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BEFORE THE

CAIIFORNIA GAMBLING CONTROL COMMISSION

In the Matter of the Statement of Reasons for
Denial of License Application and Cancellation
of Regis&ation Regarding:

RONALD MORRIS HELLEN Regisrdion
No. TPPL-o10352

Hearing Date: March 16, 2016
Time: 10:00 a.m.

This matter was heard by the Califomia Gambling Control Commission (Commission)

pursuant to Business ard Professions Code sections 19870 and 19871 and Title 4. California

Code ofRegulations (CCR) section 12060(b), in Sacramento, Califomia, on March 16, 2016.

William Tomgen, Deputy Attomey General, State of Califomia, represented complainant

Wayne J. Quint, Jr., Chiefofthe Bureau ofGambling Control (Bureau), Department ofJustice,

State of Califomia.

Ronald Monis Hellen (Hellen) failed to appeal and was not repres€nted at the heaxing.

During the administrative hearing, Presiding Officer Jason Pope took official notice ofthe

following:

(a) Application for Third-Pa1ty Pfoposition Player Services License (License

Application) signed by Hellen on March 19, 2012;

(b) Bureau's Third-Pafy Player Background Investigation Repod dated

December 23, 2014;

Duing the administrative hearing, Presiding Officer Jason Pope accepted into evidence

the following exhibits offered by the Bureau:

(l) Statement ofReasons and Statement to Respondent, filed and served by the

Bureau;

Q) Commission letter dated November 2, 2015, regarding Notice ofHearing

and Prehearing Conference and attachments including (1) Application, (2)

Backgound Investigatior Report, and (3) Proof of service;

BGC Case No. HQ20l5-00009SL
CGCC Case No. CGADS-TPPL-010352

DECISION AND ORDER

Decision and Order" CCCC Case No: CGADS-TPPI-0I0352



i

2

1

5

6

'l

8

9

t0

11

l2

13

14

15

t6

1'7

18

19

20

2I

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

(3)

(4)

Notice of Del'ense signed by Hellen oo March 17. 2015;

Conrmission letlei daled January 27, 2015, ref'ening Hellen's License

Applicatjon to ar evidcntiary heiuingl

Bureau's lhird-Party Playcr Background lnvestigation Repofl dated

December 23, 2014;

(6) BureaLl Phone Contact Sheet with Ventura County Superior Coud daled

December 18,2014;

(.7) Bureau's Reconmendation for l)enial letter dated Novernber 2,1, 2014;

(8) Bureau Phone Contact Sheet with Ventura County Superior Cou.1 dated

November 6, 2014;

(9) Email conespondence dated October 1, 2014, between Bureau licensing

stalfand Hellen regarding his miiitary discharge;

(10) Los Angeles County Supedor Cout Cerlificate ofClerk re: Name Search

ResuiLs dated Seprember i.2014:

(1 I ) Docrments regarding the Los Angeles County Superior Court case. Tre

People o;f the State of Califumia v. Ronald Moffis llelle III (Peopler'.

Hellen), Case No. 1BR00689i

(12) Documents regarding the Los Angeles County Superior Co'Jrt case, People

r. ,{e//ez, Case No. 7GN01100;

( l3) Docunents regarding the Los Angeles County Superior C o]'j'rt case, People

r,. Hel/ez, Case No.7GN00541;

(14) Burbank Poiice Repod, No. 07-012i 16, daled November 24, 2007;

(15) Glendale Police Depatment Incident Repons. No. 06-21408. darcd

December 3l , 2006, Januaty 10, 2007, aod November 2,1, 2007;

(16) Ventura County Superior Coun Minute Order, October 13.2005, People v

Hel/ea Casc No. 2005025832MA;

(17) Bdeau Phone Contact Sheet with New York State Department of Motor

(5)

Dccision and Order. CGCC Case No: CGADS-TPPL0l0352
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\rehjcles dated August 27. 2014;

(18) Burcau Phone Contact Sheet \a,ilh Los Angeles Cou y Supeiior Coult

Iraffic Division dated August 26, 2014, with email and payment

altachments lbr Case No- C226620:

( 19) Email sorespondence between Burcau liccnsing staff and I le11en r egarding

status offine paymenls owed to Ventura County Superior Court;

(20) Applicalion lbr Third Party Proposition Player Services Registration dated

January 3. 201,1r

(21) Bureau Phone CoDtact Sheet with Ventura County Superior Coult daled

December 30,2013;

(22) Bureau Phone Conlact Sheet wjth Velrtu.a CouDty Superior Cou1l. dated

December 11, 2013;

(23) Email conespondence between Bureau licensing staffand Hellen regarding

requested coul't informatio[ dated December 4, 2013;

(24) Email collespondence between Bueau licensing staffand Hellen rega.fding

military discharge dated October 25, 2013;

(25) Communications regarding Bueau's request for addilional inJb.mation

from Hellen;

(26) Gardena Police Deparlment Gaming Verification ietter with aflachment

dated August 22, 20i3;

(27) Addendum to Hellen's Level I Supplemental Inlbmalion Packet for his

License Applicatioo, signed by Hellen on Apil 10, 2012;

Hellen's License Application datcd Maroh I 9, 2012;

Gardenia Police Depadmenl Crime/Airest Repon No. 15-3160, dated May

21,2015j

Tbe natter raas submitted on Marcb 16. 2016.

(28)

(2e)

Decisbn and Ord€r. CGCC Case No: CGADS-TPPL-01035?
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FINDINGS OF IACT

1. Hellen holds a registratjon as a thi -party proposition player. registration number

'fPPL-O10352.

2- Hellen worked as a third-parl] proposition player for PT Ciaming, LLC, a provider

ofthird-party proposition player services ljcensed by the Commission.

3. In approximately August 2005. a complaint was liled in Ventda CoLrnty Supedor

Coutt 1n People v.Ile11er?, Case No. 2005025832MA. alleging that Heller violated California

Vehicle Code scctions 23152(a) driving under the influence ofalcohol. and 23152(b), driving

with a blood alcohol limit higher than .08% (DUI Case). Hellen's arraignmenl was calendared

for August 30, 2005.

4. On August 30, 2005. Hellen 1biled to appear for the arlaignmefl in his DUI Case

and a bench warrant was issued- The bench warranl was vacated on August 31, 2005-

5. On or about October 11. 2005, Hellen was convicted in his DUI Case ofCalifomia

Vehicle Code section 23152(b), driving with a blood atcohol limit higher than .08%. a

misdemeanor. Hellen was released on probation for 36 monlhs and ordered to repofi immediately

to the First Offender Program for 90 days and pay a fine of$2,803. amongst other terms.

6. On or about November 21, 2005, Hellen made a payment of $ 150 towards the line

owed in his DIJT Case. Hellen made a second payment of$26.17 on or about November 14,

200'7.

7. On or about January 24. 2007, a complaint was filed in People r,. Hellen. Los

Angeles County Superior Court Case No. 7GN00541, chaiging llellen with two misdemeanor

couDts for violatjon of California Vehicie Code sections 12500(A), driving nithoul a license, and

section 4462.5. avoiding registation compliance (Uolicensed,Unregistered Driving Case).

llellen's araignmenl $'as set for lebruary 7, 2007.

8. On or about February 7, 2007, Hellen l'ailed to appear al the araignment in l'lis

Lnlicensed,rUnregistered Driving Case. A bench warrant was issued and bail was se1 at $20,000.

On or about February 20. 2007, a complaint was liled ir PetrTle r. Hellen. Los

Decision and Order, CGCC Casc No: CGADS-TPPL'01{J352
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Argeles Counly Superior Courl Case No. 7GN01100, chargjng Hcllcn u'ith one count ibr

\riolalioll of Calilbmia Penal Code seclion 591.5. obstrucling the use of a wirelcss

communications device, a mjsdemeanor (Public Fighting Casc). Hellen's araignment lvas sel for

March 15, 2007.

10. On or aborLt March i5, 2007, Hellen failed lo appear al the arraignmenl in his

Public Fighling Casc. A bench wafanl was issucd and bail was set lbr $5,000.

11. On or about November 24, 2007. l{cllcn was cited undef Califomia llealth and

Safcty Code section 1 1357(b) for possession ofnol nore than 28.5 grams o1-madjuana, an

infraction.

12. On or aboul November'26, 2007, Hellen was taken i1'lto custody and a bench

warant bearing was held in Los Angeles County Superior Cout in IIel)en's Public liighting Case

and lJnlicensed/Llnregistered Drjving Case.

13. on or about November 26, 2007, the complaint in Hellen s lublic Fighting Casc

was amended 1o add a second count for violation of Califomia Penal Code section 415. fighling in

a public place, an infraction,

14. On or about November 26, 2007, the complaint in Hellen's

Unlicensed/Llnregistered Driving Case was amended to reduce count one for driving without a

license fiom a misdemeanor to an infraction.

15. On or aboul November 26, 2007, Hellen was convicted in his Public Fighting Case

ofcounl two, \'idalion of Pe[al Code section 415. fighting in apubiic piace. an infraction r The

bench wanant in the amount of$5,000 was recalled. Al1 frnes and fees were ordered suspended ilt

lieu ol2 days cuslody credil.

16. On or about November 26. 2007, Hellen was convicted in lTis

lJnlicensed/Unregislered Driving Case ofviolating California Vchicle Code section 12500(A).

driving rvithoul a license. an infraction. 'fhe bench rvarrant in the amount of $20,000 ras recalled.

Ail fines and fees wcrc ordcred suspeaded in lieu of 1 day ofcustody credit.

I Count One !r,as dismissed pusuant to a plea negotiation-

F""i.i""""ao.a",,CcIcc","r'r"..iCr sm:sz-
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11 . On or about !v{a)' 5. 20I 1 Hellcn u'as corvicred in ?eople y l!/ler' Los Angeles

County Supcrior Courl, Casc No. 1BR00689, ofviolating Burba]]h Munjcipal Clode sec:ion 5-3-

205, u]1la\4ully shooting a bot aurd anon'within 300 feet ofa dwclling. an jnliaclion (Bow and

Arrow Ca-se).

18. On or about NIa)' I 6, 2012, the Bureau rcceived Hellen's License Appiicatioll and

a Level I Supplementai Infomation Form executed on March I9, 2012

19. ltellen indicated on his Level I Supplemental Information form that between

Decembcr 2001 and Deceinber 2005 he was in the Unired Stales Navy and his r.ason for lcaving

was "enlistment completed."

20. Hellen also indicated on his Level I Supplemental lnformation form thal he had

becn convicted o[two misdeneanors. a "D.U.l." in August 2005 and "use ofbow and arrou

outside certified range" in February 2011, wbich uas reduced to an infraction.

21. Hellen signed the Application Level I Supplemental lnformation lb1m under

penalty o1'perjury on March 21, 2012 and submitted i1 to the Bureau

22. On or about April 10, 2012, Ilellen sent the Buieau revised pages 6 and 8 ofthe

Supplemcntal Level I fotm signed under penalty ofpedur-v The revised pages disclosed three

additional iniiactions for driving without a license, possession ofmarijuana' and disturbing the

peace. Hellen also included a wfltten stalement indicating thal he ieh the Nav) because he was

denied a requesl to deploy to lraq due to a medical allergy

23. On or aboul March 1 8. 2013, tsweau licensing stail emailed Hellen to request a

statement regarding the conviction in his Bo\\' and Anow Casc and to inquire whether he paid the

fine and completed the First Oflender program required by the conviction is his DI IT Case

24. On or aboul October 25- 2013, Bureau licensing staffemajled Hellen to request a

detailed statenent regarding the circunstances surounding his discharge liom the Navy

25. On or aboui October 30, 2013, HeJlel responded b!'email 10 llureau licensing staff

that the circumstances sunounding his mjlitar,v discharge \\,ere that he "opted lbr a fasl and

speedy dischargc" because hc would not be allowed the opportunit) to dcploy to haq or
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Af-ghanislan duc to a mcdical a1lcrg1.

26. On or about January 21. 2014, The Bureau recejvcd Hellen's Application fbr

l'hird Pady Proposition Player SeNicos Registration and Supplemental Information fbrm

exccuted on January 3,2014.

2'7 . The Bureau issued the Registration to Rcspondent and he prescntly holds I hird

I'arty Proposition Playcr Registration No. |PPL-010352.

28. On or aboul March 21. 2014, Hellen emailod Bureau licensing staifto provide

additiolal informalion regarding the convicrion in his Bow and Arrow Case. Hellen statedr "...1

was in the confines of my backyard. sampling the bow which was ou.ned by my roomlnale. My

neighbor called the police once witnessing the trial ofthedeviceinmylard..." Hellen also

stated that he had rot paid the outstanding fines associated with his DUI Case oi compleled the

Firsi Offender coulse.

29- On or about August 24, 2014, Heilen emailed Bureau licensing staffto confirrn

drat he had not completed the First Offender Course. Hellen also stated that he u,as not awarc of

any existing lines in relation to his DUI Case. On August 25, 2014, Bureau iicensing stalf

notified Hellen by- email that 1j2,626.83 was outstanding in relation to his DUI Case.

30. OD or about September 10, 2014. the Bureau received a copy ofthe policc rcport

from Burbant Police Depafiment regarding Hcllen's arest in the Bow and An-ou' Case. The

police repofi states that on february l, 201 1, Ilellen shot an anow though his neighbor's

window. shattering the *indow and lodging the anow iuto his neighbor's bedroom wall. When

ollice$ inlerviewed Hellen about the incident on .lanuary. 31, 201 I, Hellen claimed lo have no

knowledge ofthe anow being shot through his neighbor's window. Hellen claimed that his friend

shot the drro\\'. On February 10, 201 1, Officers confirmed thal Helleo's iiiend had been in Iraq

since.Tanuary 29, 201 I and therefore could nol have shot the arro$'. On Februar1 15, 2011,

Heilen nas placed under arrest for an existing n'risdemoanor Burbank walaant.? While in custody.

Ilcllen admitted to officers that he shol the arrow at issue.

r No evidence was admitted that identified the oirclmstances or clrargrs rclating to thc
rnisdemeanor Burbauk wananl referenced in the Dolice reDofi-

Decision and Order. CCCC Case Noi C(iADS-'IPPL-010352
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31. On or about October 10, 2014, Hellen responded to an email liom Bureau

licensing staffrcquesting addidonal informatlon regarding his militar]- discharge. Hellon statcd

that he was absent without leave |AWOL) aftcr walking out ofa field exercise in Califomia so

tl]at he could go to New York to see his motlter. \t'ho had caocer. Hellen was AWOL fot

approximatel! one week and thereaftcr optcd for a discharge in lieu ofcourt marlial lor the

AWOL,

32. On November 6. 2014 and December 1 8, 2014, Bureau licensing stajf called the

Venlura County Superior Court and con{irmed that Ilellen had not made a payment since 2007

towards the fine owed in relation to the conviction in his DUI Case, and a balance l)1 $2,626.83

33. On or about December 23, 2014, the Bueau submitted to the Commission a'lhird-

Pady Provider ofP.oposition Player Services Background Investigation Report, Level III.

recommending that Hellen's application for licensure be denied.

3,1. On or about January 27, 2015, 'lhe Commission's Executive Director refetred

consideration ofHellen's suitabilit)' fo.ljcensue to an evidentiary hearing.

3 5. On or about March 17. 20 i 5. The Commission received Hellen's l',lotice of

Defense requesting an evjdentiary hearing to oonsider his suitability 1br iiccnsure.

36. On or aboul May 21, 20 i 5. Hellen was aflested by the Cardena Police Deparhlont

for an alleged battery against his roommate.

31 . On or about November 2, 2015, the Commission served a Notice of Hearing and

Prehearing Confercnce on Hellcn, David fiemey ofPT Caming, LLC, and the Bureau.

3 8. On or about January 14, 2L)1 6, the Bureau filed a Statement of Reasons u'i1h the

Commission rccommending the denial of llellen's Application. A copy was seryed on l-lellen by

certilied mail.

19. The Commission heard Case No. CGADS-TPPL-010352 on March 16.2016. The

Bureau was represented throughout the pendency oflhe hearing by Deput-v Attorney General

William Torngren. llellen lailed to appear throughout the pendenqy of the hearing or make any

Decision and Order, CGCC Case No: CGADS-TPPL-010352



I

2

4

5

6

1

8

10

1t

12

13

t4

15

16

1"1

18

19

20

2\

22

23

24

25

26

21

28

contacl with tlrc Commission or lhe Burcau.

40. The failurc of an applicanl to attend lhe hearing on his or her application ma1

allbct the applicant's ability to apply 1br and/or receive a work pemlit, registralion or license {iom

the Commission and/or from olherjurisdictio s-

11. Failing to aliend the hearing, Helen did not present or submit any infomation or

evidence in t'avor ofgranting his Applicatron.

42. The matler was submitted for Commission consideration on March 16. 2016.

LECAL I]ONCLUSIONS

L Division 1.5 of the Ilusiness and Prolessions Code. the provisions of which govern the

denial oflicenses on vifious groulds, does not apply to licensurc decisions made by tbe

Commission under the Gambling Control Act. Business and Professions Code seclion 476(a).

2. Publjc trust and conlidence can only be maintained by stricl and comprehensive

regulation ofall persons. localions, practices, associations, and activities related lo the operation

of iar.ful gambling establishments and the manufactue ard dist bution of pemissible gambling

equipment. Business and Professions Code section 19801(h).

3. At an evidentiary lrea ng pursuant 10 Business and Prol'essions Code sections 19870

and 1987'l and Titte 4, CCR sectioD 12060(b), the burden ofproof rests with the applicant 1()

prove fis or her qualificalions to receive any license under the GambliDg Control Act. Title 4.

CCR section 12060(i).

4. The burden ofproving his or her qualifications to receive any license liom thc

Commission is on the applicant. Business and Professions Code section 19856(a)

5. An application lo receive a liccnse constitutes a requcst for a detemination ofthe

applicant's general character, integity. and ability to partjcjpat€ il1. ongage in, or be associated

with. controlied gambling. Business and Professions Code section i9856(b).

6. In reviewing an application 1br any license, thc Commissior shall consider Fhethet

issuance ofthe license is irinical to pLrblic health. safet.v, or rvelfare, and whether issuance ofthe

ljcense will undermine public trust thal the gambiing operations with (espect to which the iiceilse

I

I

9

Decisbn and Ordcr, CCCC Clse No: CCADS- I PPL-010352
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would bc issued are Ucc from criminal and dishonest elenents and would be oonducted honeslly.

Business and Professions Code section 19856(c).

7. The Commission has the responsibiiiry ol assudng that licenses, approvals. a1ld

permits are not issued lo, or held by, unqualilied or disqLralified persons, or by persons whose

operations are conducted in a manner that is inimical to the public health. safety, or wclfare.

Business and P.ofessions Code sectjon 19823(aX1).

8. An "unqualilied pe$on" means a person who is found to be unqualificd pursuant to

the criteria set lbfih in Business and Profcssions Code section 19857, ard'disqualified person"

means a person u'ho is found lo be disqualified pursuant to the criteria set lbrth in Business and

Professions Code section 19859. Business and Professions Code seclion 19823(b)

9. The Commission has the power to deny any applicalion for a license, pennit, or

approlal for any cause deemed reasonable by the Commission Business and Professions Code

section 19824(b).

10. No gambling license shall be issued unless. based on all ofthe infoffiation and

documents submitted, the commission is satisfied that the applioant is a pcrson ofgood characlel.

honesly and integrity. Business and Prolessions Code seclion 19857(a).

11. No gambling license shall bc issued unless, based on all ofthe informatjon dnd

documents submitted, the commission is satisfied that the applicant is a person whose prior

activities and criminal rccord, if any, reputatiot habits, and associations do nol pose a thrcat to

the public interest ofthis state, or to the effective regulation and confol of controlled gambling,

or create or enhance the dangers ofunsuitable, unfair, or ill€gal practices, methods. and activities

in the co[duct ol controlled gambliry or in the carrying on ofthe business and financia]

an'angemonts incidenlal thercto. Business and Prcf-essions Code section 19857(b).

12. The Commission shall deny a liceose to any applicant who is disqualificd lbr

failure ofthe applicant to provide infornation- docunentation, aod assurances required by this

chapter or requested b-v the chjef. 0r lailure ofthe applicant to reveal an) fac1 material to

qualification, or the supplying of information that is unlrue or misleading as 1l) a lnateriid lact

D€cision and Ord€r, CCCC Case No: CGADS-TPPL-010352
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pertainirg 1() the qualifioation crile a. Business and Prolessions Code section 19859(b)

13. An applicant shall be ineljgihlc for regjstlalion if lhe apPlicadon js lbr rcgistraiion

as an o$'nei, supenisor. or plryer, and the applicant has been subiect 1() a finai admillistrative or

iudicial adiudication reloking a registralion under ClBpter 2.I of Division I8 of'l itle 4 o{ the

Calilbmia Codc oiRegulalions or a state gambiing liccnse. key employee licensc. uork permit,

finding of suitabilit) or has had an application denied mdcr Chapter 2.lofDivision 18 ofTille 4

ofthc California Code olRegulations or the [Gambling Control] Aot. Titie 4, CCR seclion

12201(d).

14. Any regdar registration issucd i1r accordance with Chapter 2- 1 of Division I 8 of

Ti{e 4 ofthe Califomia Code of Rcgulations shall be subjcct 1tr c.mcellation ifthc Commission

dete nines after a noticed hearing that the registratt is ineligible lbr registation, has faiied in the

application for rcgistation to reveal any fact material to the holdor's qualification for registration,

or has supplied informatioD in the registation applicalion that is untrue or misleading as to a

maledal fact pertaining to the cdte a for issuance ofregistration. Title 4, CCR section 12205(a).

15. A requestor shall be ineligible for licensing if tho iequest to conve{ is fbr licensing

as an ov,1lerj superr,/isor. or player, the requestor has been subject to a final administrative or

judicial adjudication revoking a registratioo or license under Chapter 2.lof Division 18 ofTitle '1

ofthe Califomia Clodc of Regulalions or a statc gambling license, key employee licenso, rlork

permit or findilg ofsuitability or has had an application denied undef Chapter 2.lofDivision 18

ofTitle 4 ofthe California Code ofRegulations or the lcambling Controll Act Title 4, CCR

soclion 12218.1l(d).

16. A requestor shal1 be ineligible lor licensing ifthe requestor has lailed to mcct thc

requircments ol'Business and Prol'essions Code seclions 19856 or t9857. l'ille '1, CCR section

1221 8.1 1(e).

l7. A rcquestor shall be ineligiblc 1br liccrsing ifthe requestor would be ineligiblc for

a state gambling license under anv ofthe criteria sel forth in Business and Prolcssions Code

section 19859. subdivisioos (b). (e). or (1). fitle 4, CCR seclion 12218.110).

tl

Dccision and Order. CGCC Case No: CGADS-TPPL-010352
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I 1l- Hellerl did no1 meel his burden of proving thal he is a person of good chamcter,

honesly. and iffegfily. Thclefore. Hellen js unqualilied for licensure pursuanl to Business and

Prolessions (i)de section 198i7(a) a:rd ineligibie 1br licensing as a third-part) providcr of

proposition player services pursuaDl lo Title 4, CCR scction 12218 I1(e).

19. llellen lailed to mcet his bwden of demonstratirrg that he is a pcNon whose pdor

actif ities. habits, and associations do not pose a threal to the pubiic interest ofthis state' or to the

effective regulation and controi ofcontrolled gambling. or create or enhance the dangeN of

unsuitable. rurfair, or illegal practices, methods, and actilities in the conducl ofcontrclled

ganrbling or in the caryirlg on ofthe business and financial arangcments incidcnlal thereto-

Therefore, Hellen is unqualified for liccnsure pursuant to Business and Professjons Code section

19857(b) and incligible lbr licensing as a third-pafiy provider ofproposition plalcr ser\'ices

pursuant 10 Title 4, CCR section 12218.11(e).

20. Hellen failed to provide infbmation. or failed to reveal facts material to

qualification, regarding his discharge lrorn the Navy and the cilcumstances surounding his Bow

and Arrow Case. 'lherefore. Hellen is disqualified fiom the issuance of a State Gambling License

pusuant to Business and Professions Code 19859(b) and ineligible for licensing as a third-pafty

provider ofpioposition player seNices pursuant to Title 4, CCIR seclion 12218.1 1({).

21. Given that Hellen is ineligible for registration pursuafl to Title 4' CCR scction

12204(e), his regL ar fegislralion is subject to cancellation pursuant to Title 4, CCR section

12205(a).

NOTICE OF APPLICANT'S APPEAI, RIGLITS

Helien has tie following appeal rights available under state larl:

Titie 4, CCR seclion 1206.1, subseotions (a) and (b) provide. in pafii

An applicanr dcniro a Iicensc. permii. registrrlion. ur linding ofsuitabilitr. or uho'r
lircnii. pcrmir. rcgisuation. or finding ol suiLdbilil\ hdr had.condiiion. rcslricrlon\.
or lin ilations impcscd uoon it. tnal requecl recon.ideralion h,! LIe( omlnlsslon
qithin 30 calendt days ofservice of the decision, or before the efl-ective date

specificd in the decision, u,hichever is later. The request shall be made in $riting to
the Commission. copied to the Buieau. altd shall state the reasons for the rcquest'
which must be based upon either lewl,v discoveled eridence or leg.d authorities lhat
could not rcasonably bavc been presented bctbre the Commission's issuance ofthe

Decision and Order. CGCC Clse No: CGADS-TPPL0l0352 i
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decision or at the hearing on the matlet. of upon other good cause which the
Commission nay decide, in its sole discretjon. merils reconsideration.

Business ald Profcssions Code scction 19870. subdivision (e) provides:

A decision ofthe cornmission denying a license or approval, or imposing any
conditiol'l or'rcstriction on the granl ofa iicense or approval may be reviewed by
oetition Dursuant to Seclion 1085 ofthe Code ofCivil Procedure- Seclion 1094.5 of
ihe Cod; of Civil Procedule shaii not appl! to anyjudiclal proceeding described in
lhe foregoing senlence. and the court ma) grrnt lhe petition onl) ifthq e rLrt finds
that the action ofthe cornmissiol was arbitrar)' and laprjcious. or thJI thc action
c\ceedcd lhe comnrission'.i,rri*Jictior..

Title 4. CCR sect:on 12066, subsection (c) provides:

A decision ol 1he Commissiol denying an applicatioo or imposing conditions on license

shall be subjecl to judicial rcview as provided irr Business and Professions Code section

19870, subdivision (e). Neither the right to petition ibr j udicial revie\4 nor lhe time for
filins lhe oetition shall be affected bv lailure to seek reconsideration.

28
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ORDER

1. Itonald Moris Hellen's Application for a lhird-Party Proposition Plal'er

Scrvices License for Supervisor, Player or Olher Employee is DENIED.

2. Ronald Monis Hellen's regular registration as a rhird'pany proposition
olo?sa

piayer" Regisfa1ion Number TPPL-1€t-4' is CANCELLED.

3. Ronald Mo[is Hellen may lot apply to t]re Commission or Bureau lbr a

license, registration, or work pemil for one (l) year after the effective date of thls Order-

4. No costs are 1(] be a$'arded.

5. Eacb side to pa,v its own attomeys' lees

'l'his Order is el'lbctive on !!!1!2L2Q!5.

,..--,,
Dated la ",l !'- I b

Dated: I 2-o t v Signature:

Dated: Signatue:

Dard: 4 lzsltc
l 1 --r-

.{(as

Signature:

ap4a
Decbion and ordef, CGCC Cale No: CGAI)S-TPPL#E3 l


